to its presentation and disclosure of the Group’s emissions assets and obligations:

• Purchased emission allowances, previously presented within Intangible assets, have been reclassified to Carbon-related and other assets,

to reflect their operating nature;

• Those purchased emission allowances expected to be extinguished or retired within 12 months of the reporting date have now been

classified within current assets; and

• The associated presentation within the Cash flow statement of these purchased emission allowances has been reclassified from Acquisition

of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets within Net cash flows from investing activities to a separate line item within Net

cash flows from operating activities. This reclassification aligns with the recognition of such expenses within Operating profit in the Income

statement.

These changes have resulted in the prior year Balance sheet and Cash flow statement being updated to conform with the current year presentation

which are shown below:

Consolidated balance sheet (extract as at 31 December 2023)

£ million  As reported

Carbon-related

adjustments   Restated

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,320 (269) 1,051

Carbon-related and other non-current assets 200 183 383

Other 14,788 - 14,788

 16,308 (86) 16,222

Current assets

Carbon-related and other current assets 760 86 846

Other 2,185 - 2,185

 2,945 86 3,031

Total assets 19,253 - 19,253

14

Notes to the accounts continued
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

1 Corporate information and basis of preparation continued

Change in presentation of results continued

Consolidated cash flow statement (extract for the six months to 30 June 2023)

£ million   As reported

Carbon-related

adjustments Restated

Cash flow from operating activities

Operating profit before exceptional items  528 - 528

Increase in provisions (excluding carbon-related obligations)  22 (22) -

Purchase of carbon assets net of the change in carbon obligations  - (34) (34)

Other cash flows from operating activities  1,489 - 1,489

Net cash flows generated from operating activities  2,039 (56) 1,983

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (700) 56 (644)

Other cash flows from investing activities  (129) - (129)

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (829) 56 (773)

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (31) - (31)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,179 - 1,179

Net foreign exchange differences  18 - 18

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  2,376 - 2,376

Cash and cash equivalents at period end  3,573 - 3,573

15

Notes to the accounts continued
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

1 Corporate information and basis of preparation continued

Going concern
At 30 June 2024, the Group had total liquidity of £4.5 billion (31 December 2023: total liquidity of £4.6 billion), comprising cash and cash equivalents

and interest-bearing deposits of £2.5 billion (31 December 2023: £1.2 billion), £1.9 billion of committed and undrawn general facilities (31 December

2023: £3.1 billion) and a further £0.1 billion of committed and undrawn aircraft specific facilities (31 December 2023: £0.3 billion). The Group has no